Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Informatics (IJEEI)
Vol. 9, No. 4, December 2021, pp. 973~982
ISSN: 2089-3272, DOI: 10.52549/ijeei.v9i4.3521  973
Journal homepage: http://section.iaesonline.com/index.php/IJEEI/index
A Comprehensive Study of Capacitive Loaded Resonant
Converter Topologies for Charging Applications
Geethanjali Pandeswara1, Naresh Pasula2
1,2 Department of Electrical and Electronics Engineering , VNR Vignana Jyothi Institite of Engineering and Technology,

them in choosing the right topology for their application. Apart from figuring out the general characteristics of
individual topologies, this paper also explored a novel CLRC topology called LA7 for constant current
charging application. To demonstrate and verify the basic operation of LICC, a bench top hardware prototype
has been built. An excellent co-ordination is noticed between the measured and experimental values of different
performance parameters such as LICC, current gain, voltage gain and source peak current. Developing an
intelligent CC charger which is driven by a feedback from artificial intelligence based battery health monitoring
system could be the future prospective of the study.
REFERENCES
[1] S. Hu, X. Li and A. K. S. Bhat, "Operation of a Bidirectional Series-Resonant Converter With Minimized Tank
Current and Wide ZVS Range," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 34, no. 1, pp. 904-915, Jan. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2018.2818145.
[2] P. Naresh, A. Patel and A. Sharma, Conducted noise analysis and protection of 45 kJ/s, ±50 kV capacitor charging
power supply when interfaced with repetitive Marx based pulse power system, Rev. Sci. Instrum. 86 (2015) 094701.
[3] H. -P. Park, S. Jeong, M. Kim, J. Kim and J. -H. Jung, "APWM Resonant Converter with SST for EMI Filter Size
Reduction," 2019 10th International Conference on Power Electronics and ECCE Asia (ICPE 2019 - ECCE Asia),
2019, pp. 2886-2891, doi: 10.23919/ICPE2019-ECCEAsia42246.2019.8797195.
[4] P. Naresh, C. Hitesh, A. Patel, T. Kolge, Archana Sharma and K.C. Mittal, "Analysis and development of fourth
order LCLC resonant based capacitor charging power supply for pulse power applications", Rev. Sci. Instrum, vol.
84, pp. 084706, 2013.
[5] G.Pandeswara and N.Pasula.“Investigation through analytical studies and experimental validation of ladder type
resonant converter based constant current charger (>20 kW) for charging applications”, Journal of Instrumentation,
vol 16, febrauary2021, doi : 10.1088/1748-0221/16/02/P02032N.
[6] M. Khatua et al., "High-Performance Megahertz-Frequency Resonant DC–DC Converter for Automotive LED Driver
Applications," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 35, no. 10, pp. 10396-10412, Oct. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2020.2974970.
[7] Y. Li, S. Shao, H. Chen, J. Zhang and K. Sheng, "High-gain high-efficiency IPOS LLC converter with coupled
transformer and current sharing capability," in CPSS Transactions on Power Electronics and Applications, vol. 5, no.
1, pp. 63-73, March 2020, doi: 10.24295/CPSSTPEA.2020.00006.
[8] R. P. Eldho, A. Chhabra and C. P. Ragasudha, "An Overview on Single/Multi Output Isolated Resonant Converter
Topologies for Vehicular applications," 2021 7th International Conference on Advanced Computing and
Communication Systems (ICACCS), 2021, pp. 1569-1572, doi: 10.1109/ICACCS51430.2021.9441891.
[9] G. K. Gaidhane and A. S. Sindekar, "Performance of dual-bridge high frequency resonant DC/DC converter for
energy storage application," 2016 International Conference on Energy Efficient Technologies for Sustainability
(ICEETS), 2016, pp. 400-405, doi: 10.1109/ICEETS.2016.7583788.
[10] K. S. Prasad and N. Lakshminarasamma, "Effect of parasitics in high voltage bipolar flyback converter for lightly
loaded resistive loads," 2017 IEEE International Conference on Signal Processing, Informatics, Communication and
Energy Systems (SPICES), 2017, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/SPICES.2017.8091331.
[11] M. Khatua et al., "High-Performance Megahertz-Frequency Resonant DC–DC Converter for Automotive LED Driver
Applications," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 35, no. 10, pp. 10396-10412, Oct. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2020.2974970.
[12] Geethanjali Pandeswara, Naresh Pasula, and Geshma Kumari R ,”A multipurpose power supply for constant current,
constant voltage and constant power applications”, Review of Scientific Instruments 92, 114706 (2021)
                ISSN: 2089-3272
IJEEI, Vol.9, No. 4, December 2021:  973 - 982
982
[13] M. Srivastava, P. S. Tomar and A. K. Verma, "Implementation and Design Steps for Resonant DC-DC Converter in
Vehicular Applications," 2020 IEEE International Conference on Power Electronics, Smart Grid and Renewable
Energy (PESGRE2020), 2020, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/PESGRE45664.2020.9070415.
[14] J. Deng, S. Li, S. Hu, C. C. Mi and R. Ma, "Design Methodology of LLC Resonant Converters for Electric Vehicle
Battery Chargers," in IEEE Transactions on Vehicular Technology, vol. 63, no. 4, pp. 1581-1592, May 2014, doi:
10.1109/TVT.2013.2287379.
[15] W. Xichuan, D. Huan and Z. Ting, "A Rail-To-Rail Op-Amp with Constant Gm Using Current Switches," 2007
International Symposium on High Density packaging and Microsystem Integration, 2007, pp. 1-3, doi:
10.1109/HDP.2007.4283626.
[16] D. Schmitt and T. S. Fiez, "A low voltage CMOS current source," Proceedings of 1997 International Symposium on
Low Power Electronics and Design, 1997, pp. 110-113, doi: 10.1145/263272.263301.
[17] Y. -S. Noh, D. Joo, B. J. Hyon, J. S. Park, J. -H. Kim and J. -H. Choi, "Development of 3-phase Current-fed Dual
Active Bridge Converter for Bi-Directional Battery Charger Application," 2020 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress
and Exposition (ECCE), 2020, pp. 2287-2290, doi: 10.1109/ECCE44975.2020.9236393.
[18] C. K. R. Reddy, S. Porpandiselvi and V. K. Satyakar Veeramallu, "Input Controlled Series-Resonant Converter for
LED Lighting Application," 2018 3rd International Conference on Communication and Electronics Systems
(ICCES), 2018, pp. 608-612, doi: 10.1109/CESYS.2018.8724015.
[19] J. Mućko, "Parallel resonant inverter with auxiliary AC/DC converter used for induction heating," 2011 7th
International Conference-Workshop Compatibility and Power Electronics (CPE), 2011, pp. 415-419, doi:
10.1109/CPE.2011.5942271.
[20] J. Zeng, G. Zhang, S. S. Yu, B. Zhang and Y. Zhang, "LLC resonant converter topologies and industrial applications
— A review," in Chinese Journal of Electrical Engineering, vol. 6, no. 3, pp. 73-84, Sept. 2020, doi:
10.23919/CJEE.2020.000021.
[21] J. Koscelnik, M. Frivaldsky, M. Prazenica and R. Mazgut, "A review of multi-elements resonant converters
topologies," 2014 ELEKTRO, 2014, pp. 312-317, doi: 10.1109/ELEKTRO.2014.6848909.
[22] J. C. S. Woo, S. Wong, S. Verdonckt-Vanderbroek, P. Ko, K. Terrill and P. K. Vasudev, "Lateral npn bipolar
transistor for high current gain applications at reduced temperatures," Proceedings of the Bipolar Circuits and
Technology Meeting, 1989, pp. 152-155, doi: 10.1109/BIPOL.1989.69480.
[23] J. F. Aschner, C. A. Bittmann, W. F. J. Hare and J. J. Kleimack, "A silicon medium-power transistor for high-current
high-speed switching applications," in IRE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 7, no. 4, pp. 251-256, Oct. 1960,
doi: 10.1109/T-ED.1960.14689.
[24] D. Prasertsom and W. Tangsrirat, "Current gain controlled CFTA and Its application to resistorless quadrature
oscillator," 2012 9th International Conference on Electrical Engineering/Electronics, Computer, Telecommunications
and Information Technology, 2012, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ECTICon.2012.6254271.
[25] P. GEETHANJALI and P. NARESH, "Effect of Higher Order Resonant Converter Topology nn DC charging
Application and Hardware Implementation," 2020 International Conference on Power Electronics & IoT Applications
in Renewable Energy and its Control (PARC), 2020, pp. 1-7, doi: 10.1109/PARC49193.2020.236546.
[26] N. Pasula, A. Patel, T. Kolge, C. Hitesh, A. Sharma and K. C. Mittal, "Comparative analysis of 2nd and 4th order
resonant based capacitor charging power supplies," 2014 IEEE International Power Modulator and High Voltage
Conference (IPMHVC), 2014, pp. 607-610, doi: 10.1109/IPMHVC.2014.7287349.
[27] J. P. Agrawal and C. Q. Lee, "Decomposition of circuit modes in high order resonant converters," Proceedings of the
32nd Midwest Symposium on Circuits and Systems,, 1989, pp. 792-795 vol.2, doi: 10.1109/MWSCAS.1989.101974.
[28] X. Ma, P. Wang, H. Bi and Z. Wang, "A Bidirectional LLCL Resonant DC-DC Converter With Reduced Resonant
Tank Currents and Reduced Voltage Stress of the Resonant Capacitor," in IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 125549-125564,
2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3007638.
[29] M. Borage, K. V. Nagesh, M. S. Bhatia and S. Tiwari, "Resonant Immittance Converter Topologies," in IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 58, no. 3, pp. 971-978, March 2011, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2010.2047835.
[30] Chin Chang, "On the singularities in higher order resonant converters," in IEEE Transactions on Aerospace and
Electronic Systems, vol. 38, no. 4, pp. 1412-1415, Oct. 2002, doi: 10.1109/TAES.2002.1145766.